## No. 23

## An Ordinance

Providing (a) for the vacating of Pebble Street in the Borough of Alburtis, Lehigh Co. Pa., between Wind Alley and Thomas Street; (b) for the opening of a new course for Pebble Street in said Borough between Wind Alley and Thomas Street; (c) for the widening and extension of Church Street in said Borough between Franklin Street and Thomas Street; and (d) for the opening of Third Street in said Borough between Main Street and Walnut Street.

Be it ordained by the Council of the Borough of Alburtis and the same is hereby ordained by the authority aforesaid:

Section I. That Pebble Street, located in the Borough of Alburtis, be and the same is hereby vacated and abandoned as a public highway between Wind Alley and Thomas Street, the description of said vacated Pebble Street between the points aforesaid, being as follows:

Beginning at a point, the South west corner of Pebble Street and Wind Alley, thence by property of Thomas Iron Co., S. 45 degrees 41 minutes, West 200 minutes to a point at Thomas Street, thence by Thomas Street N. 44 degrees 15 minutes, West 40 minutes to a point, thence by property of Thomas Iron Co. N. 45 degrees 41 minutes, E. 200 minutes, to a point at Wind Alley, thence by Wind Alley S 44 degrees 15 minutes E. 40 minutes to a place of beginning.

<u>Section II</u>. That a new course of Pebble Street be and the same is hereby established between Wind Alley and Thomas Streets as a public highway, the description of said new course of Pebble Street, between the points aforesaid, being as follows: Beginning at an iron pin, the Southwest corner of Pebble Street and Wind Alley, thence by land of Thomas Iron Company S. 59<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> degrees W. 219 minutes to an iron pin, at Thomas Street, thence by Thomas Street N. 44 degrees 15 minutes W. 33 minutes to an iron pin, thence by property of Thomas Iron Co. N. 59<sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub> degrees E. 219 minutes to an iron pin at Wind Alley thence by Wind Alley S. 44 degrees 15 minutes E 33 minutes to place of beginning.

Section III. That the highway committee of the Borough of Alburtis be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to open Pebble Street between Wind Alley and Thomas Street, in accordance with the description given in Section 2 of this Ordinance of the new course of said Pebble Street between the appoints aforesaid:

Section IV. That Church Street in the Borough of Alburtis, between Franklin Street and Thomas Street, be and the same is hereby widened and extended, the description of the annexed ground used in widening and extending said Street being as follows: Beginning at an iron pin in line of Curb on Franklin Street, and thence by a 16 feet wide alley, also to become a part of Church Street, S. 72<sup>3</sup>/<sub>4</sub> degrees W. 284 minutes 7 seconds, plus 80 minutes 10 seconds or 375 minutes 5 seconds to an iron pin in curb line of Thomas Street, thence by Thomas Street S.  $44\frac{1}{4}$  degrees E. 20 feet to a point on said line, thence by land of Thomas Iron Company and property of Robert Butz N. 722 degrees E 242 minutes 9 seconds plus 20 minutes plus 122 minutes 8 seconds or 385 minutes 5 seconds to a point on curb line of Franklin Street, thence by Franklin Street N. 64 degrees W 29 minutes 8 seconds to place of beginning, containing 7700 square feet strict measure.

No. 23 continued.

<u>Section V</u>. That the highway committee of the Borough of Alburtis be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to widen and extend Church St., between Franklin Street and Thomas Street, in accordance with the description given in Section 4 hereof.

÷,

<u>Section VI</u>. That Third Street in the Borough of Alburtis between Main Street and Walnut Street, be and the same is hereby opened and established as a public highway, the width of said street to be 48 feet from curb to curb.

Section VII. That the highway committee of the Borough of Alburtis be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to open Third Street between Main Street and Walnut Street, in accordance with the provisions of Section 6 of this Ordinance.

Enacted into an Ordinance at Alburtis this 7th day of March 1921.

A. F. Nuss, President

Attest: Warren N. Knerr, Secretary

Approved this seventh day of March 1921.

Robt. McKeever, Burgess